the Nanumba North Municipality of the Northern Region of Ghana. The study was guided 
by three research questions and hypotheses each, to help the researcher. They were all tested 
at a 0.05 level of significance. The pre-test, post-test, control group and experimental design 
was used for the study. Three thousand, five hundred and sixty-one (3,561) students, which 
included all students in junior high school Two (JHS 2) from the twenty public junior high 
schools in the Nanumba north municipality of the northern region made up the population 
for the study. Thirty-three (33) students (made up of fourteen (14) males and nineteen (19)